

No. 14-7955

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD E. GLOSSIP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN J. GROSS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR REHEARING

SUSAN OTTO	JON M. SANDS
FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER	FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
W. DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
PATTI PALMER GHEZZI	DALE A. BAICH
RANDY A. BAUMAN	ROBIN C. KONRAD*
215 Dean A. McGee Avenue	850 West Adams Street
Suite 707	Suite 201
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	Phoenix, AZ 85007
(405) 609-5975	(602) 382-2816
	robin_konrad@fd.org

MARK E. HADDAD
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

Counsel for Petitioners

July 24, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
A. The Court Should Grant Rehearing To Consider Whether The Death Penalty Is Unconstitutional Per Se.	1
B. Petitioners Exemplify Important Rea- sons Why The Death Penalty Is Uncon- stitutional.....	2
C. The Petition Is Not For The Purpose Of Delay.....	8
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 164 P.3d 1089 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	6, 7
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) (Kennedy, J., concurring).....	7
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) (Breyer, J., joined by Ginsburg, J., dissenting).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glossip v. State</i> , 157 P.3d 143 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	3
<i>Glossip v. State</i> , 29 P.3d 597 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001)	3
<i>Grant v. Oklahoma</i> , 540 U.S. 801 (2003)	5
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 95 P.3d 178 (Okla. Crim. App. 2004) (Chapel, J., dissenting)	5
<i>Grant v. Trammell</i> , 727 F.3d 1006 (10th Cir. 2013) (Briscoe, C.J., dissenting).....	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1
<i>State ex rel. Okla. Bar Ass'n v. McTeer</i> , 295 P.3d 1135 (Okla. 2013).....	4
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amnesty Int'l, <i>Conditions for Death Row Prisoners in H-Unit, Oklahoma State Penitentiary</i> (1994).....	6
Rachel Petersen, <i>OSP's H-Unit, Life on Death Row</i> , McAlester News-Capital (Dec. 6, 2011), http://www.mcalesternews.com/news/local_news/osp-s-h-unit-life-on-death-row/article_1fe445ba-3c8b-5843-a129-ef06d00367fc.html	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Okla. Dep't of Corrections, Offender Search, Benjamin R. Cole Sr., ODOC #489814, http://tinyurl.com/ohxeron (last visited July 23, 2015).....	7
